
NW5?. GC^.Sl; tM 1M

31EDbt DZ7D 3523 5

MASSACHUSETTS
STATE SENATE

EMPLOYEE
HANDBOOK

August, 2000

Senate President

Thomas F. Birmingham





OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

MASSACHUSETTS SENATE
STATE HOUSE, BOSTON 02133-1007

THOMAS F. BIRMINGHAM
PRESIDENT

ROOM 332
TEL. (617) 722-1500

I am pleased to provide you, as an employee of the

Massachusetts Senate, with this handbook. Every one of

the men and women who make up this organization has

an important role to play. We have a common objective to

provide the best possible representation and service to the

people of the Commonwealth.

My warmest good wishes to you as you carry out your

important work for the Massachusetts Senate.

Very truly yours,

Thomas E Birmingham



Massachusetts State Senate

MASSACHUSETTS SENATE
EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK

The Massachusetts Senate is an equal opportunity employer.

We pledge to provide equal employment opportunities with-

out regard to race, sex, color, creed, sexual orientation, age,

disability or national origin, as provided by law.

This pledge applies to all employees and applicants for

employment in the Massachusetts Senate. You should make
any requests for reasonable accommodations under this policy

to your supervisor and then if necessary to the Personnel

Office (Room 16; 722-1212).

M mm till HOI III! Iltltllltll till

Senate Committee on Administration

Senator Thomas F. Birmingham
Senator Linda J. Melconian

Senator Brian P. Lees

Senator James P. Jajuga

Senator Edward J. Clancy, Jr.



Employee Handbook

Unless you have an individual contract with the Senate, you
are an employee-at-will who serves at the pleasure of the

Senate, and either you or the Senate may give notice of termi-

nation at any time.

This handbook contains guidelines that the Senate generally

intends to follow, but no provision in this handbook consti-

tutes a contractual provision and any provision may unilater-

ally be changed at any time.

HOURS OF WORK
The normal workday begins at 9 a.m. and ends at 5 p.m.,

unless you are approved for flex time or alternative work
options (see below).

You are entitled to one-half hour for lunch and should return

promptly from the lunch break.

FLEX TIME/ALTERNATE WORK OPTIONS

Some employees may be eligible for (or required to work) flex-

ible work schedules. Such schedules may include part-time

hours, job sharing, staggered work hours or four-day weeks.

Senators are responsible for employees assigned to their office.

Other Senate employees must obtain approval of their super-

visor and the Personnel Office. Consult your supervisor or the

Personnel Office for more information.

COMPENSATORY TIME

There may be occasions, such as when Senate sessions extend

beyond 5 p.m., which require work after normal hours.



Massachusetts State Senate

Compensatory time will be granted to those employees who
work beyond normal hours, if there is a reliable record of

hours worked. The amount of time and when it is to be

granted must be approved by your Senator; for other Senate

employees, your immediate supervisor must approve and

report the necessary information to the Personnel Office.

EARLY LEAVE

If, for some important reason, you wish to leave during work-

ing hours, you will be permitted to do so, if you have prior

approval from your supervisor. Report missed work time as

compensatory, vacation, or sick leave as appropriate.

NOTIFICATION OF ABSENCE

There may be a day when you cannot report for work. If so,

contact your supervisor immediately to give the reason for

your absence. It is important that you contact your supervisor

as soon as possible. Any employee who is absent without

authorization is subject to termination.

SICK AND PERSONAL LEAVE

You are entitled to 15 sick days a year, to be used when you are

absent from work because of sickness or for a medical or

dental appointment, subject to your supervisor's reasonable

rules. These credits are cumulative.

You also receive three personal days per year. Unlike sick days,

personal days do not accumulate from year to year, and expire

January 1 of the following year.



Employee Handbook

FAMILY LEAVE

You may take up to 12 weeks per year of unpaid leave for:

(1) birth or care of your child; (2) your adoption or foster care

of a child; (3) care of your spouse, child, parent or person liv-

ing in your household, any of whom has a serious health con-

dition; and (4) your own inability to perform the job because of

your own serious health condition.

You may also take up to 24 hours per year of unpaid leave to:

(1) participate in your child's school activities, like a parent-

teacher conference or interviewing for a new school; (2) accom-

pany your child to routine medical or dental appointments;

and (3) accompany your elderly relative to such routine

appointments, including interviewing at nursing or group

homes.

You may also take up to 10 days per year of unpaid leave for

preparations and legal proceedings for DSS foster placements.

You may be paid for up to two weeks per year for your leave

under this section for the birth, adoption, or foster placement

of a child. You may also apply available personal, sick or other

accumulated leave in order to be paid for any corresponding

leave in this section.

HOLIDAYS

You are entitled to the following legal holidays:

New Year's Day
Martin Luther King Day
Washington's Birthday

Evacuation Day
Patriots' Day



Massachusetts State Senate

Memorial Day
Bunker Hill Day
Independence Day
Labor Day
Columbus Day
Veterans' Day
Thanksgiving Day
Christmas

You may request unpaid leave to avoid working on other hol-

idays as required by your sincerely held religious beliefs, and
you may apply available personal, vacation or compensatory

leave to be paid for these days. A request for such religious

holiday leave will not be refused unless it constitutes an undue
hardship to your Senate office.

VACATION

The following vacation benefits are based on those for most
other state employees:

A) For less than a complete year of state service, you are

entitled to one day per month for each completed month,

not to exceed 10 days.

B) After completion of one year but less than 4

V

2 years, you
are entitled to 10 days per year.

C) After completion of 4 V2 years but less than 9 V2 years, you
are entitled to 15 days per year.

D) After completion of 9 V2 years but less than 19

V

2 years,

you are entitled to 20 days per year.

E) After completion of 19 1/1 years, you are entitled to 25 days

per year.

Beginning in 1997, new Senate employees may not accrue

vacation leave for more than two years.



Employee Handbook

OTHER PAID LEAVE

Military: Employees who are members of a reserve or National

Guard unit are entitled to a military leave of absence with pay
of up to 17 days a year.

Paid leave will also be allowed for:

a. Blood donations;

b. Jury duty;

c. Death in the immediate family including the death of a

person living in your household (up to four days, begin-

ning with the date of death and ending after the date of the

funeral); and

d. Attending personnel-related hearings before a state agency

or court.

Paid leave allowed by this section is in addition to other leave.

REQUESTS FOR LEAVE

Before using any paid or unpaid leave (vacation, personal,

compensatory, family, other, or sick for other than unantici-

pated illness), you must make a written request to your

supervisor and must ordinarily receive approval in advance to

avoid interfering with the Senate's work.

UNUSED LEAVE UPON TERMINATION

Upon termination, you will receive compensation for unused

accumulated vacation leave, but not for compensatory time.

Twenty percent of unused accumulated sick leave will be com-

pensated upon retirement only; unused vacation and sick

leave can be transferred to another state agency



8 Massachusetts State Senate

SALARY
You are paid on a bi-weekly payroll system every other Friday.

For salary deductions for retirement, taxes, insurance, savings

and other deductions, please consult the Personnel Office.

When you are sick, on vacation, etc. and wish another employee

to pick up your check, you must make a written request to

your Senator or the Personnel Office. You are encouraged to

make arrangements with the Personnel Office to have your

salary deposited directly into your bank account.

INSURANCE
The Commonwealth provides a program of group life and
health insurance coverage (including dental and vision bene-

fits) for you and your dependents. Long-term disability

insurance is also available.

Enrollment is not automatic. You must sign up through the

Personnel Office, and there is a waiting period before your

coverage begins. There is an annual open enrollment period.

Information regarding life, health, and disability insurance,

including health maintenance organizations (HMOs), can be

obtained at the Personnel Office.

RETIREMENT
Membership in the Massachusetts contributory retirement

system is mandatory for all Senate employees whose employ-
ment commences prior to attaining age 65. Deferred

Compensation is an optional benefit for employees who
choose to set aside a portion of their earnings in a savings or

investment plan while at the same time deferring federal and
state taxes and supplementing retirement funds. Further

information regarding employee retirement benefits and



Employee Handbook

exceptions to the general rules should be directed to the

Personnel Office.

SEXUAL HARASSMENT
Sexual harassment is unlawful. It is prohibited by chapter

151B and chapter 214, section 1C of the Massachusetts

General Laws and by Title VII of the U.S. Civil Rights Act of

1964. It is the policy of the Massachusetts Senate that all

employees have a right to work in an atmosphere free from

sexual harassment. Any employee who engages in sexual

harassment is subject to disciplinary action. Any employee
who believes that he or she has been a victim of sexual

harassment is urged to report the incident to his or her super-

visor or to the Personnel Office immediately. Appendix A
contains the Senate's complete policy on sexual harassment,

including detailed procedures.

WORKER'S COMPENSATION
As a Senate employee, you are covered by the state Worker's

Compensation Law if you are injured or killed on the job. The

law provides compensation benefits for employees who sus-

tain a job related injury and benefits to an employee's family if

the employee suffers an accidental death on the job. When an

injury occurs in the course of employment, it must be reported

to the Personnel Office immediately so that proper forms can

be completed. All questions concerning this procedure should

be directed to the Personnel Office.

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION
Complete information about applying for unemployment

compensation benefits is posted at the Personnel Office and



10 Massachusetts State Senate

is available from the state Division of Employment and
Training (626-5553) or on the Internet at

http://www.magnet.state.ma.us/det/claimfil.htm .

CONFLICT OF INTEREST
The state conflict of interest law (chapter 268A of the General

Laws) applies to Senate members and employees. The Senate

Counsel's office will answer routine questions about the law

and the Senate's conflict rules. You may also call or write the

State Ethics Commission (One Ashburton Place, Room 619;

727-0060) for confidential advice about how this law applies to

you. The Commission also distributes publications explaining

various aspects of the law. The following summary is not a

complete explanation of the conflict law and the Senate's

conflict rules. It does identify issues that may prompt you to

seek further advice.

• Gifts.

To ensure that you do not even inadvertently violate the

law, you should not accept gifts (including food, drink,

travel, tickets, entertainment, discounts or services) total-

ing $50 or more from anyone with an interest in legislative

business, except family and close personal friends. Some
Senate offices have established policies against such gifts

of any value; check with your supervisor. Legislative and
executive agents ("lobbyists") cannot knowingly give any-

thing of any value to Senators or staff who file statements

of financial interest (see chapter 3, section 43 of the

General Laws). Of course, you may never accept or ask for

anything of any value for yourself or anyone else, in return

for being influenced to do or not to do something related

to your Senate job.



Employee Handbook 11

Other restrictions "on the job":

• Do not participate in a matter (except general legisla-

tion) if you, your immediate family member, your
private employer or business partner, or anyone with

whom you are negotiating about employment, has a

financial interest in it. (Senators may participate in

such legislation amending the General Laws, but

must disclose in writing to the State Ethics

Commission their own substantial financial interest

in it, if greater than that of the general public.)

• Do not misuse your official position, state resources

or confidential information for private purposes. For

example, supervisors may not solicit their subordi-

nates for private business.

Restrictions "off the job":

• Do not receive compensation from or act as agent or

attorney for anyone, if the state has an interest in the

matter. (A narrower rule applies to Senators: they

may not contact a state agency in return for private

compensation, unless the matter is "ministerial" or a

"quasi-judicial" proceeding.)

• Do not have a financial interest in a state contract. For

full-time employees, this means that you may
usually not have a second state job, even in your

"off" hours.

Restrictions "after this job":

• Do not lobby the Legislature in return for compensa-

tion, for one year after you leave this job.



12 Massachusetts State Senate

• There are other restrictions on private work in con-

nection with matters you participated in or had
responsibility for, and important restrictions on con-

tacting others about and negotiating for your next

job. Check with Senate Counsel or the Ethics

Commission for details.

POLITICAL ACTIVITY

In addition to the state conflict law (above), the state cam-
paign finance law (chapter 55 of the General Laws) restricts

some political activities of Senate employees. The Senate

Counsel's office will answer routine questions about the law.

You may also call or write the Office of Campaign and
Political Finance (One Ashburton Place, Room 411; 727-8352)

for complete advice about how this law applies to you. The
Office also distributes publications explaining various

aspects of the law. Again, the following summary is not a

complete explanation of the law, but it does identify issues

that may prompt you to seek further advice.

• In general, you may belong to political organizations, work
on political campaigns during non-business hours and not

on state property, and contribute to any campaign commit-

tee you choose. You may run for and hold local office, if

you comply with the campaign finance and conflict of

interest laws (check with Senate Counsel or the Ethics

Commission about the conflict law's specific restrictions).

• No one may solicit or receive political contributions in the

State House or any other public building.

• Appointed Senate employees may not solicit or receive

political funds (including using their residence for a

fundraiser, listing their names on a fundraising letterhead,



Employee Handbook 13

serving as a campaign treasurer or suggesting potential

contributors), except for clerical activities like envelope

stuffing. The campaign finance law does not apply to non-

political fundraising, but the conflict of interest law (see

above) regulates it in some circumstances.

• Do not use your state time or official resources (such as the

office copier, computer, phones, or fax machine) for politi-

cal activities, even during non-business hours.

PROPERTY OF THE COMMONWEALTH
No employee may take Senate property (furniture, type-

writers, equipment, etc.) out of the Senate without the

approval of the Committee on Administration.

OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT

Private employment outside of working hours is allowed, as

long as it does not unfavorably reflect upon the Senate.

Outside employment must not interfere with your employ-

ment in the Senate or violate the conflict of interest law (see

above).

CONFIDENTIALITY

Most Senate employees will have access to information of a

confidential nature. This is a public trust and cannot be vio-

lated. Requests for information on present or former em-

ployees may be referred to and answered by the Personnel

Office or the Senate Committee on Administration.



14 Massachusetts State Senate

LIBRARY

George Fingold (State House) Library: The services of the

library are open to all Senate employees. See the Librarian for

details.

CREDIT UNION
The State Employees' Credit Union is located at 101 Merrimac

St., Boston. The Commonwealth Co-operative Bank is located

at 2 Center Plaza, Boston. Both of these organizations are avail-

able to Senate employees for savings and loan programs.

Deductions and information are provided at the Personnel

Office.

MEDICAL SERVICES

The State House Physician is available to all Senate employees.

The office is located in Room 195.

PARKING
Parking around the State House is limited. It is strongly

recommended that you use public transportation.

SECURITY

You are provided an identification card which is valid for two
years. Details are available at the Personnel Office.

OFFICE SUPPLIES

The Senate supply room is located in the Personnel Office.

Forms necessary for obtaining office supplies are available in

that office.



Employee Handbook 15

TRAVEL

Expenses for travel shall not be allowed without the approval
of the Committee on Administration, pursuant to guidelines

established by that Committee.

EDUCATION
Tuition remission programs are available to Senate employees
who attend state or community colleges or the University of

Massachusetts. Applications and information are available at

the Personnel Office.

DRESS CODE
Appropriate dress and grooming are expected of employees of

the Senate. Your cooperation is appreciated.

TELEPHONES
A vast amount of Senate business is conducted on the tele-

phone. When answering the telephone, please identify your-

self and your office, and be polite, courteous and helpful at all

times.

THE INTERNET

Over the past few years, many Senate offices have elected to be

equipped with Internet electronic mail and access to the World
Wide Web. These tools are official state resources, and Senate

employees must take care to use them appropriately. On June

16, 1998, the Executive Office of Administration and Finance

issued a "Policy on the Use of Information Technology

Resources." The Senate adopts this policy for its own em-

ployees. The Senate Personnel office has copies of this policy,

and electronic copies are available on the A&F web site:

http://www.magnet.state.ma.us/eoaf/anf-aup.htm .



16 Massachusetts State Senate

REPORTING ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER CONDUCT
If you reasonably believe that an activity, policy or practice in

the Senate (or by someone with whom the Senate has a busi-

ness relationship) is illegal or poses a risk to public health,

safety or the environment, you may report it in writing to your

supervisor and to the Senate Counsel's office. After you have

so reported it (and in certain cases including an emergency,

even if you do not), it is illegal for your employer to take retal-

iatory action against you for this report, for also reporting it to

another government agency, or for refusing to participate in

this illegal or improper conduct. (For details, contact the

Senate Counsel's office and see chapter 149, section 185 of the

General Laws.)

ILLEGAL DISCRIMINATION

It is a violation of the state fair employment law (chapter 151

B

of the General Laws) to discriminate on the basis of race, color,

religious creed, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, age,

ancestry or disability (protected classes). Appendix B contains

the Senate's complete policy on illegal discrimination.

LITIGATION

If you receive a subpoena or other legal papers relating to

Senate business of any kind, please bring them to the attention

of Senate Counsel at once. If someone representing an outside

party seeks to discuss with you legal matters that relate to

Senate business, please seek advice first from Senate Counsel.



Employee Handbook 17

APPENDIX A

Massachusetts Senate Sexual Harassment Policy

Description of Sexual Harassment

(1) Unwelcome behavior of a sexual nature, physical, verbal, or

otherwise suggestive, that is offensive to others or creates an
offensive, intimidating or hostile working environment; or

(2) Conduct that conveys a threat or suggestion, either explicit

or implicit, that an employee's submission or refusal to submit

to sexual advances may in any way affect the employee's

terms or conditions of employment, including, but not limited

to: evaluation, wages, advancement, assigned duties, shifts,

and opportunity to participate in the work activities of the

office.

Recognizing Sexual Harassment

Examples of conduct that may be sexual harassment include:

Physical

Unwelcome touching, holding, grabbing, hugging, corner-

ing, kissing, physical assault, rape, or any other unwanted
physical contact.

Verbal

Jokes, comments, suggestions, or remarks of a sexual

nature in the presence of people who may be offended;

threats; and sexually suggestive comments about an indi-

vidual's physical appearance.

Nonverbal

Staring at a person's body, offensive gestures or motions,

circulating offensive written materials or pictures, and

other sexually oriented behavior.



18 Massachusetts State Senate

Incident Complaint Procedure

An employee who believes that he or she has been the object

of sexual harassment, or who witnesses sexual harassment, is

encouraged to report the incident immediately to his or her

supervisor. A supervisor who observes an incident that may
constitute sexual harassment or who otherwise becomes aware

of such an incident should discuss the matter with the target of

the apparent harassment, and immediately notify the

Personnel Office (Room 16, 722-1212), who will arrange for an

appropriate investigation. Upon completion of an investiga-

tion, the employees directly involved will be advised of the

conclusions.

An employee not satisfied with his or her supervisor's

response to a complaint of sexual harassment, or who for any

reason feels uncomfortable discussing the matter with his or

her supervisor (for example, if the complaint concerns the

supervisor's conduct), may bring the complaint directly to the

attention of the Personnel Office (Room 16, 722-1212). The
complaint will be investigated and the complaining employee
will be advised of the conclusions.

The Complaint Process

All complaints will be investigated promptly, thoroughly, and
fairly by the Personnel Office.

Confidentiality : Complaints, investigations and resolutions will

be handled as discreetly as possible, with information, includ-

ing the name of the complainant, being shared only with those

who have a need to know and as required by the Senate's

obligations to comply with the law.



Employee Handbook 19

Complainant : He or she will be asked for such details as who
was involved in the sexually offensive behavior, what was said

or done, how the conduct affected him or her and his or her

opinion as to how the issue should be resolved.

Alleged Offender: Will be advised of the complaint and given an
opportunity to respond.

Resolution : Decisions will be rendered by the Personnel Office,

after consultation with the Senate Counsel. Resolutions will be
rendered with concern for the privacy rights of those involved

and may include: direction to stop the offensive behavior,

required apology, written warning, suspension with or with-

out pay, probation, reassignment, or termination.

Retaliation : No retaliation will be tolerated as a result of mak-
ing a complaint; complaints of retaliation will be vigorously

pursued, in accordance with this policy.

False complaints : Complaints that are found to be intentionally

dishonest will not be tolerated and any person making an

intentionally false complaint is subject to discipline.

Options : In addition to the above procedure, employees have a

right to file a complaint with the Massachusetts Commission
Against Discrimination (727-3990) and/or the United States

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (565-3200).



20 Massachusetts State Senate

Summary

This policy reflects the Senate's strong commitment to provide

its employees with a workplace free from sexual harassment,

and of its commitment to handle all complaints thoroughly

and completely, regardless of who brings them or against

whom they are brought.

APPENDIX B

Illegal Discrimination

It is a violation of the state fair employment law (chapter 151B

of the General Laws) to discriminate on the basis of race, color,

religious creed, national origin, sex, sexual orientation, age,

ancestry or disability (protected classes). In particular, it is

unlawful to:

• print or circulate any advertisement or use any application

form which directly or indirectly specifies any limitation on
the basis of a protected class;

• discharge or refuse to hire, or discriminate in matters relat-

ing to compensation, terms, conditions or privileges of

employment against, any individual for being a member of

a protected class;

• require a woman to leave her job at some arbitrary stage in

her pregnancy, or refuse to let her return until a specified

time set by the employer;



Employee Handbook 21

• discharge or refuse to hire any person because of failure

to furnish information concerning admission to a center

for the treatment of mentally ill persons;

• discriminate against a job applicant for failure to furnish

information, written or oral, concerning: (a) an arrest,

detention or disposition regarding a violation of law in

which no conviction resulted; (b) a first conviction for

any of the following misdemeanors: driving under the

influence, simple assault, speeding, minor traffic viola-

tions, or disturbance of the peace; or (c) conviction for a

misdemeanor where the date of conviction or end of peri-

od of incarceration, if any, occurred more than five years

before the employment application, and the applicant

has not been convicted of any offense within those five

years;

• retaliate against anyone for opposing any practice for-

bidden by the fair employment law or for filing a com-
plaint, testifying or assisting in enforcing it;

• to aid, abet, incite, compel or coerce any violation of the

fair employment law, or attempt to do so.

Written complaints of violations of the fair employment
law may be made to, and more information is available

from, the Massachusetts Commission Against

Discrimination, One Ashburton Place, Room 601, Boston,

MA 02108, telephone 727-3990.



22 Massachusetts State Senate

DIRECTORY

Senate Offices Room Telephone Fax

Business Office 70 722-1511 722-1390

Clerk 335 722-1276 367-8658

Counsel 200 722-1470 722-1070

Education Office 70 722-1380 722-1341

Lobby

Personnel 16

722-1455

722-1212 722-1368

President 332 722-1500 248-3840

Ways and Means
Committee 212 722-1481 722-1022

Other Offices

Governor's Legislative

Office 160 727-7238

House Clerk 145 722-2356

House Counsel 139 722-2360 722-2644

House Lobby

Legislative Documents 428

722-2000

722-2860

Legislative Engrossing 427 722-2716 722-1021

Legislative Service

Bureau 527A 722-2520

MDC Rangers 5 722-1188

Sergeant at Arms 46 722-2340

State Bookstore 116 727-2834

State House Physician 195 722-2350

State House Tours 727-3676

State Library

State Police

341 727-2592

727-2917

U.S. Post Office 2 742-7277



Employee Handbook 23

INDEX
Appendix A - Massachusetts Senate Sexual Harassment Policy 17

Appendix B - Illegal Discrimination 20

Compensatory Time 3

Confidentiality 13

Conflict of Interest 10

Credit Union 14

Directory 22

Dress Code 15

Early Leave 4

Education 15

Family Leave 5

Flex Time 3

Holidays 5

Hours of Work 3

Illegal Discrimination 16

Insurance 8

Internet 15

Library 14

Litigation 16

Medical Services 14

Notification of Absence 4

Office Supplies 14

Other Paid Leave 7

Outside Employment 13

Parking 14

Political Activity 12

Property of the Commonwealth 13

Reporting Illegal or Improper Conduct 16

Requests for Leave 7

Retirement 8

Salary 8

Security 14



24 Massachusetts State Senate

Sexual Harassment 9

Sick and Personal Leave 4

Telephones 15

Travel 15

Unemployment Compensation 9

Unused Leave Upon Termination 7

Vacation 6

Worker's Compensation 9






